FLOOR MACHINE _
MANUFACTURED - 2000 THRU 2006



DRAWING 1

GS-1 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
WITH MANUAL HANDLE

.NOTE Electrical wmng I

land plug information !
|

SLIDER RODS

—1I |s on the next page.
PLUNGER—, ‘=== A
HOPPER LID
. BLADE |
: REAR ARM
i —+ BLADE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LOWER 1F
BLADE —T—
HOUSING l
1
ry o (o] -
|
Lol \
516" X 1-3/4"
|- BOLTS
CHUTE & LOCKING kNoBS | [F
COVER & BOLTS
5/16" FLAT WASHERS
HOUSING
- 5/16" X 3/4"
CARRIAGE BOLTS
LOCKWASHERS, &
NUTS 0_———' — _,_0_5/16")(3/4"
' ' CARRIAGE BOLTS
. LOCKWASHERS, &
REAR LEG NUTS
FRONT LEG

I
I

! |

wk L

.k 5/16" X 3/4" /4. ‘— WHEELS

HEX HEAD BOLTS &
LOCKWASHERS



INSTALLING WHEELS ON THE REAR LEG

. WE SUGGEST THAT YOU INSTALL THE WHEELS ONTO THE REAR LEG BEFORE YOU INSTALL
THE REAR LEG ONTO THE THE MACHINE HOUSING.

. LOCATE THE 2 WHEELS WITH THE 5/16" X 2 -1/4" HEX HEAD BOLT, 2-5/16" FLAT
WASHERS, 1-5/16" HEX NUT, AND 1 -5/16" SELF-LOCK NUT ATTACHED TO EACH WHEEL.

. REFERRING TO THE SKETCH BELOW, REMOVE THE 5/16" SELF-LOCKING NUT FROM EACH
BOLT.

. PLACE THE END OF THE HEX HEAD BOLT THROUGH THE HOLE ON EACH SIDE OF THE REAR
FOOT.

. SCREW A 5/16" SELF-LOCKING NUT ONTO THE END OF EACH HEX HEAD BOLT. USING 2
WRENCHES, ONE ON THE BOLT HEAD AND ONE ON THE SELF-LOCKING NUT, TIGHTEN
THE NUT. SPIN THE WHEEL TO MAKE SURE IT IS TURNING SMOOTHLY AND FREELY.
FINALLY, TIGHTEN THE NUT CLOSEST TO THE WHEEL AGAINST THE REAR FOOT.

FLAT WASHER

O O

SHEET METAL FOOT

S - |- P
B

SELF-LOCKING NUTS

NUT CLOSEST TO WHEEL



HOPPER LID # 200

\27.

1. |1
2. ] 1| S/S BLADE-SPECIFY TYP & SIZE
3. |1 | BLADE HOLDER
1 4. ]1 | LOWER BLADE HOUSING #1 oo
5 S/S CHUTE WITH COVER
(e 1] sss REAR ARM ASSEMBLY
7. |1 | REAR ARM HARDWARE PACKET*
8. | 1| S/SPLUNGER ARM
| 9. ]2 | ENDPLUGS
1 10. |1 | PLUNGER
\11. ]2 | SLIDER RODS
“f12. [ 1] on-oFF switchr |
113. ] 1| INTERLOCK SWITCH-MOMENTARY*
114. } 1] S/S HOUSING TOP |
115. | 1 | RUBBER SEAL & S/S COVER PLATE
16. | 1 | S/SMOTOR HOUSING : ™
17 | 1| S/S REAR PANEL. {(MOTOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY)
]18. | 2 | CHANNEL CLIPS | e
] 19. } 2 | BOLTS WITH LOCKING KNOBS _
|20. | 2 | S/SFEET (REAR WITH WHEELS) |
|21. ] 4| LABELS * s
\22. ] 1 | CORD SET* |
-\ J
(23. |1 | TRANSMISSION )
124. |1 | MOTOR 1 -1/2 H.P.-PCL1319 M,
2 H.P.(1 PH) - VL1322T
2 H.P.(3 PH) - VM3558T,
3 H.P.(3:PH) - VM3611,
5 H.P.(3 PH) -VM3615
125. | 2 | S/S MIDDLE AND BOTTOM SHELVES
126. |1 | S/STOP MOUNT
1 | CONTACTOR SWITCH & S/S MOUNT _

* DENOTES PARTS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS

PRICES WILL BE FURNISHED UPON REQUEST AT TIME OF THE ORDER

PALAZZOLO MANUFACTURING CO.
© 743 BARG SALT RUN ROAD
CINCINNATI,OHIO 45244



MODEL GS-1 PARTS LIST"

. o .
oo b
SR l I
- | I
| B |

| .’§(1) Hopper#200
B e |
(2) S/S Blade
ol . o e ol o

(]

f (3) Blade Holder |

T
I
-

Z1 (5) S/S Chute
and Cover

(11) Slfder Rods

—(9) End Plug ,
‘ (6) Rear Arm

—(10) PlungefrA

(8) Plunger Arm
Assembly

NOTE : The plunger assembly shown above is not furnished
with the machine if the Air Drlve Unit has been
ordered. i




\ .
o (1 S)Plnate‘& Seial | R
o |(1‘4;) S/S Top: o £
° _o° ‘1 | | 4—(26) S/STop
- " Mount
ot ™ (23)_Transr‘h;issi‘on7
1®) (27)Switch

Channel Clip

(19) Locking
- Knob & bolt

(1 6) S/S Motor Housing

—(20) S/S Feet  ——

Wheels._f_.‘

1ansrs

- & Mount

o 1

(25) S/S Top
& Bottom
Shelves

\W24> motor

RearPane




—————2 H.P.- 3H.P. &5 H.P.THREE PHASE WIRING DIAGRAM ———

CORDTO
MOTOR

\.

ON-OFF
SWITCH

SAFETY
SWITCH

CONTACTOR
SWITCH

RED wt> T1

WHITE
BLACK w

B e

TEST BUTTON WHITE

(N magnet terminal

L 1} (N)| magnet terminal

CORDTO
WALL OUTLET

v,

CORDTO
MOTOR

_—

CONTACTOR
SWITCH
BLACK ’ﬁn L QLS
O12 (L2

WHITE
RT3

TEST BUTTON  WHITE

TO SAFETY SWITCH
TO ON-OFF SWITCH

magnet terminal

BLACK :

CORDTO
WALL OUTLET

——— 1-1/2 H.P. & 2 H.P. SINGLE PHASE WIRING DIAGRAM  —

15.



TROUBLE-SHOOTING THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ON YOUR MACHINE

THE ELCTRICAL CIRCUIT IN YOUR MACHINE IS VERY SIMPLE. THERE ARE 2 BASIC CIRCUIT
LOOPS,THE ON-OFF SWITCH AND THE INTERLOCK SWITCH CONNECTED TO THE MAGNET IN

THE CONTACTOR SWITCH IS ONE CIRCUIT AND THE CORD FROM THE WALL OUTLET, THE

CONTACTOR SWITCH TERMINALS, AND THE CORD TO THE MOTOR IS THE SECOND CIRCUIT.

(REFER TO WIRE DIAGRAMS ON PREVIOUS PAGE 12.)

1. IF YOUR MACHINE DOES NOT START WHEN YOU TURN IT ON, CHECK THE CIRCUIT BREAKER
IN YOUR ELECTRCAL PANEL BY TURNING IT OFF AND THEN BACK ON. WITH A VOLTAGE
METER, CHECK THE WALL OUTLET TO MAKE SURE THE OUTLET IS HOT AND IT IS PUTTING
OUT THE CORRECT VOLTAGE. IF THE MACHINE STILL DOES NOT START, OPEN THE PLUG ON
THE CORD GOING FROM YOUR MACHINE TO THE WALL OUTLET TO MAKE SURE NO WIRES
CAME LOOSE. THIS CAN ONLY BE PERFORMED IF YOUR MACHINE HAS A 3 PHASE MOTOR.
CLOSE THE PLUG AND TEST THE MACHINE AGAIN. IF THE MOTOR DOES NOT START, |
CONTINUE TO STEP 2.

. REMOVE THE FRONT COVER FROM THE MACHINE CASE. PUSH THE BLACK TEST BUTTON ON
THE CONTACTOR SWITCH IN. IF THE MOTOR STARTS, GO TO STEP 3. IF THE MOTOR DOESN'T
START, THE MOTOR OR THE ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT TO YOUR MACHINE IS FAULTY. HAVE AN

- ELECTRICIAN CHECK YOUR ELECTRICALCIRCUIT. IF THE ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT TESTS OKAY,
YOU HAVE A MOTOR PROBLEM. CALL USAT 1 800—513-6333 FOR THE NEAREST BALDOR

ELETRIC COMPANY SERVICE CENTER.

3. IF YOU DO NOT HEAR THE CONTACTOR SWITCH CLICK WHEN YOU TURN YOUR ON-OFF
SWITCH TO THE ON POSITION, THAT SUGGESTS THAT THE ON-OFF SWITCH, THE INTERLOCK
SWITCH, AND THE CONTACTOR MAGNET CIRCUIT IS NOT WORKING .[UNPLUG THE MACHINE]
FROM THE WALL OUTLET. USE A CONTINUITY TESTER ON THE INTERLOCK SWITCH AND THE
ON-OFF SWITCH TO MAKE SURE THEY ARE TURNING ON AND OFF WHEN YOU OPERATE THE

SWITCHES. IF THESE 2 SWITCHES TEST OKAY, THEN THE CONTACTOR SWITCH IS THE
PROBLEM AND NEEDS TO BE REPLACED.

CALL US AT 1-800-513-6333 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS.

13.



